H® Content

—. FE BN RSERK Central Motor Composition........cooevvviiiiineennen. 1
1.1 2#Aa0E 1-2 Fr7n: Complete motor as shown in Figure 1-2.............. 2
1.2 BN BEEFARFEAGEINE 1-3 Frir: Complete motor includes main
body and chain wheel, as shown in Figure 1-3.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiineen. 2

1.3 FR=KEp{4HANE 2-4 Fr7R: Three main parts as shown in figure 2-4 3

1.4 FEEFREPEINES 1-5: The remaining parts as shown in figure 1-5

.............................................................................................................. 4
—. PEBNARSKISHIRERIE
h & B R LS HEIFRERTE Central motor disassembly process................... 5
2.1 EBENAETHE Central motor repair Kit........coooveviiiiiiiie, 5
2.2 8. &R, BHLELHMHEFRE Chainwheel,cover,dust cover
AISASSEMDIY .. e 5
2.3 BYlfE=1FEH Motor rear cover disassembly........coooviiiiiiiiiinn, 6
2.4 IR AN AEM Disassemble gear wheel......oooveviiiiii 7
2.5 1RBR LA Disassemble torque Sensor.....ovvvvvvvieiiiin e 7
2.6 IRFRITHI2SLH A R B 4H 4 Disassemble controller and motor............ 9
=. FE B ASIEFLERIE Central motor installation process.............. 10
3.1 #FHIBSLAHRIZE Controller installation........cooooiiii e, 10
3.2 BB HERZEE Motor installation......cocoviviii 11
3.3 A HEZRE Torque sensor installation..........cocoviicic 13



—. PEBINRFKEN

Central Motor Composition

ANINREWB T ERBVERAR, EEEED N 3 KEbo: BHARF. B

MR, THIZRA M, 0B 1-1 P

The central motor is composed of chain wheel and motor main body.
The main body is divided into 3 parts: motor unit, torque sensor

unit, controller unit. As shown in Figure 1-1.

o B R,

Fis Al

ki [N TEREH TR M

Er1-1

Figure 1-1



1.1 ZH19NE 1-2 Frix:

Complete motor as shown in Figure 1-2:

ElR 1-2 24

Figure 1-2 complete motor

1.2 ZEHSFREFRFRAMHFINE 1-3 Fhix:

1.2 Complete motor includes main body and chain wheel, as shown
in Figure 1-3:



Br 1-3 R FEAH
Figure 1-3 Main body and Chain wheel

1.3 EE=KEHINE 2-4 Fix:

1.3 Three main parts as shown in figure 2-4:

FIRE(ERERA N

Torque sensor unit

R AE

Controller unit

3



FENE M

Motor unit

E= 1-4

Figure 1-4

1.4 FHEHEREPEFNET 1-5:

1.4 The remaining parts as shown in figure 1-5:

SRR EEANF

Rear cover Dust cover



RSt HAEERAN

Gear wheel Cover

Elr 1-5

Figure 1-5

—. REENRFEHFIFETIE

Central motor disassembly process

2.1 PEEHHETHR

2.1 Central motor repair tool
EAFEmNEEIRER FEZERIIUTH TR RAARF—E. fEH—A.
+FIBLLT). —FIELT). BkRT BT ENRHE, NE 2-1 Fir.

5



In the process of the maintenance of this product, will
need to use the following tools: Allen wrench, circlip pliers,
vice, phillips screwdriver, screwdriver, and hammer.
Shown as 2-1:

BN T RIS
Auxiliary tool Gear pulling tool
2-1
Figure 2-1

2.2 %8, SR BESHGFE

Chain wheel . cover . dust cover disassembly
process
FERANBIRF, IKMRFE L5 MM5X14 HRAEFAERET, MEETRK

&, ARDARRERAMHH 3 MAx10 BTN EHM 2 8T, B

T%*&&Bﬁé’:\%a QD 2-2 Fﬁ/—J__\o

With an Allen wrench, tooth plate to remove 5 x 14 M5 inner hexangular set
screw cylinder, then remove the waterproof cover, then remove the cover
plate,then remove 3 M4 x 10 screws respectivelyand the 2 screws on dust
cover, and then remove the cover plate and dust cover. Shown as 2-2:



Bl 2-2

Figure 2-2

2.3 Y /S=IFE

2.3 Motor rear cover disassembly process



ERANAIRTF, FiF4TMAX14 FREINNARLZE, 0B 2-3 Firo

With an Allen wrench, to remove four M4 x 14 round head hex
socket screws. Shown from Figure 2-3:

Bl 2-3

Figure 2-3

2.4 iR KISICA M

2.4 Gear wheel disassembly process

EAREHIFRG O30 3AFE, ERANRIERKAERIEL, NE 2-4 k.

Use the circlip pliers to remove ® 30 axis with the spring, remove
wheel gear with gear pulling tool.




Rhrk3 £ 5 MEFTRIEENHBETFLAL, FERANBIRFIMETE ez ey

123], EXTARER,

Pull out the five screws in gear screw hole, and use the Allen wrench
clockwise rotation of the screw and remove the big gear.

Ex2-4
Figure 2-4

2.5 iFIRIFEA M

2.5 Torque components disassembly

RERIEA MR, FRAREHIFMRRE T 015 £&, BEEA, kit5

1 SRRV EE LU T B 2-5 Ao

Remove the torqueoil seal and use circlip pliers to remove ® 15
circlip underoil seal, take out gasket. Pull out the cable connected
to the controller, shown as Figure 2-5:



#3E4E connect cable

10



B, EhERRESA T

Tapping axis, torque sensor module
ER 2-5
Figure 2-5

2.6 hbREEHIZFH 1 K BN A 1F

Remove the controller components and electrical

components

2.6.1 FIREBAA N SITHISFAMFERSL, FRELRET], IHRIRRET

AR TIMRIER LRSEERE, WE 2-6-1.

Removing the controller component connections with
electrical components, remove line pressing board screw,
rivet welding pieces of screw. Pay attention to on the

riveting welding pieces of elastic washer, see figure 2-6-

IR F Riveting weld piece [£4k#k Line_pressing board

B~ 2-6-1
Figure 2-6-1

11



2.6.2 {FEREENA N 4 N MAX12 +-57RK0R5T, ERHEBHAN, WE 2-6-

2,

2.6.2 Remove motor components four M4 x 12 cross countersunk
head screw, remove the motor components, shown from 2-6-2.

M4 x 12 25T 8 M4*12 screw place EBH14A4 Motor component

LA AL T
‘e

TR RiAiHH take off nylon gear assembly

E/~ 2-6-2

12



2.6.3 HFERITHIZZRAER 2 > M3x6 +FIAkIRE], B—FRB LA THFEELF,

EXhiERlSRA M, hibizhas4eR, 0Bl 2-6-3 FiR. Remove the two

screws M3x6 from the bottom of the controller, use the screw driver
to press the line card, take off the controller assembly, pull out the
controller wiring harness

M3 x 6 BRETFLII3RPRE R ENH T 628 M 4% £ the position of M3x6, pull out

the controller wiring harness

=. FEBNARSZSIMHRERIIE central motor

installation process

3.1 IFHISR AR controller installation

INE 3-1 FIEHIBRENER, FH5F 2 D M3X6 +F kIR REEITH R

8, Put the controller into the main body, and put the two M3x6

screws to the bottom of the controller

13



BR=1EEZELAIFLEN the three black wires entrance this hole

position

Elx 3-1

3.2 BY4A R RE motor assembly installation

3.2.1 TERERMAEYSFFKEE FT-EM50L j8;808, 80E R 3-2-1, Paint

the grease FT-EM50L to the nylon gear balance, like below picture

14



Er 3-2-1

3.2.2 e S AMINEIR 3-2-2 REIEFF, Put the nylon gear to

the main body like below

ER 3-2-2

3.2.3 FHENREEENR, WER3-2-3UERE, HEIE 4% M4ax12 1],

Put the motor to the position of below main body, like below picture
and fix the four M4x12 screws

M4 x12 25T

ER 3-2-3

324 F37MEEBROANET 3 MMEIRR £, Put the three spring

15



washers to the three riveting-welding chips

iz IR Bod R B riveting-welding

RrnziR /USSR A A 3 M2.5x4 +F KB 3E, #A 21
M2.5x4 +FRKBIBEEELR, REEREH S BINERLE,

3-2-4 Fi7R, Use the three M2.5x4 screws to locking the

riveting-welding chips and spring washers

connect line

IMEIF 2 KB ] [E LR IRET riveting-welding chips screws

ER 3-2-4

16



3.3 HiE4HERIEE Torque sensor installation

3.3.1 3 3 M EERRREEZEZRERUE, FRFHIC ERERA ST E KL

AERWIAES ENEMR RETEEE L, WE 3-3-1 FiR, Install the three

compressed springs to below picture position of the main body, and
entrance the connect line of magnetic core to the main body hole,
then make sure the locating plate of magnetic core install to
compressed spring

Y A EE I & the three position of compressed

spring

17



EEANE I AL the hole of conneeti in
body

3ANELL 7~ 3-3-1 three position plates shown as Figure 3-3-1

3.3.2 BARENER, HRINERAEERE, MEENELRERER K+

=,1E 3-3-2

3.3.2 press the torgue sensor into the main body and confirm the
connect cable connecting well .afterwards install the copper gasket
and circlip

18



HESE 4 8EEL torgue sensor and connecting cable from

controller

Bl & EE copper gasket and

circlip

E/R 3-3-2

3.3.3 3§ HK221 2 ;RERMAMIB R R R HRAE R K FE, 1NE 3-3-3,

Install the HK2212 ball bearing as shown picture and put the
copper gasket and circlip as shown Figure 3-3-2

|

19



&/~ 3-3-3

3.3. 4 BEMBEREENRAMG L, ARRKEREEXR, ERERER LEN

WFRENE, WE 3-3-4 Firo

3.3.4 put the locating pin onto the torgue sensor unit and press the
big bearing into the main body .Take notice of position of locating
pin on big bearing as shown Figure 3-3-4

20



E {154 locating pin

Er 3-3-4

3.4.5HIANLRELRH, REFE, FREFREANER, B703 BHKREHL

+

Confirm the installation without problem .Install the circlip and put
line card into the wiring harness and then seal up the line card and

21



wiring harness with 703 sealing glue as shown Figure 3-4-5.

KER, 0B 3-4-5,

3-4-5

3.4.6 LESIRAHZIE, MEREHESRERFANEERS LEBET, 0

3-4-6 Fiizo

3.4.6 install the waterproof cover and sealing ring and then install
the dust cover as well as cover and locked them as shown picture
5 .As shown Figure_ 3-4-6

& 3-4-6
3.4.7 EFRILS M5 14 BETEEAEEE, FHRENKENE3-4-7Ff

INo

3.4.7 The chain wheel is fixed on the main body by 5 PCS M5*14
screws and install the waterproof cover as shown Figure 3-4-7

22



Ex 3-4-7

23



	一． 中置电机系统组成
	1.1整机如图1-2所示：
	1.2整机包括主体及牙盘组件如图1-3所示：
	1.3主体三大部件如图2-4所示：
	1.4主体其余部件如图示1-5：

	二. 中置电机系统部件拆卸流程
	2.2牙盘、盖板、防尘盖组件拆卸

	2.3电机后盖拆卸
	2.4拆除大齿轮组件
	2.4 Gear wheel disassembly process
	2.5拆除力矩组件
	2.6拆除控制器组件及电机组件
	Remove the controller components and electrical components

	三. 中置电机系统部件安装流程central motor installation process
	3.1控制器组件的安装controller installation
	3.2电机组件的安装motor assembly installation
	3.3力矩组件安装Torque sensor installation

